Table 1. Families by Selected Background Characteristics of the Family Head, by Income Stratum and Sex, Philippines 2008

Selected Background Characteristics

Income Stratum (Percent Distribution)

Both Income Strata I

Lowest 30%

Highest 70%

Both Sexes ('000)

Age Group

Total
15-24
25-34
35-44

45 - 54
55-64

65 and over

Highest Grade Completed
Total
No Grade Completed
Pre-school (Nursery/Kinder/Prep)
Elementary Undergraduate
Elementary Graduate
High School Undergraduate
High School Graduate
Post Secondary
College Undergraduate
College Graduate or Higher

Employment Status
Total
Employed
Unemployed

Male ('000)

Age Group

Total
15-24
25-34
35-44

45 - 54
55-64

65 and over

Highest Grade Completed
Total
No Grade Completed
Pre-school (Nursery/Kinder/Prep)
Elementary Undergraduate
Elementary Graduate
High School Undergraduate
High School Graduate
Post Secondary
College Undergraduate
College Graduate or Higher

Employment Status
Total
Employed
Unemployed

Female (‘000)

Age Group

Total
15-24
25-34
35-44

45 - 54
55-64

65 and over

Highest Grade Completed
Total
No Grade Completed
Pre-school (Nursery/Kinder/Prep)
Elementary Undergraduate
Elementary Graduate
High School Undergraduate
High School Graduate
Post Secondary
College Undergraduate
College Graduate or Higher

Employment Status
Total
Employed
Unemployed

18,067

100
1.5
13.6
25.9
25.2
17.9
15.9

100

0.1
20.6
19.5
11.5
22.3

2.8

9.5
11.0

100
82.0
18.0

14,429

100
1.5
15.1
28.3
26.2
16.9
12.1

100

0.1
20.4
19.4
12.1
23.5

2.9

9.4

9.5

100
88.4
11.6

3,638

100
1.6
7.8

16.4
21.2
22.1
30.9

100
3.6
21.2
19.9
8.9
17.6
2.1
10.0
16.6

100
56.9
43.1

5,420

100
1.0
15.6
31.2
24.2
15.3
12.8

100

0.2
34.4
25.2
13.4
15.6

1.1

3.5

1.1

100
90.2
9.8

4,730

100
1.0
17.1
33.5
24.6
14.0
9.8

100

0.2
33.8
24.9
13.8
16.3

1.2

3.6

1.0

100
93.9
6.1

690

0.5
5.5
14.9
21.3
24.5
33.2

100
8.6

38.2
27.2
10.2
10.9
0.5
3.0
1.4

100
64.7
35.3

12,647

1.7
12.8
23.7
25.6
19.0

100

0.1
14.7
17.0
10.7
25.1

3.5
12.1
15.2

100
78.5
21.5

9,699

1.7
14.2
25.8
26.9
18.3

100

0.1
13.9
16.6
11.3
27.0

3.7
12.2
13.7

100
85.7
14.3

2,948

Source: National Statistics Office, 2008 Annual Poverty Indicators Survey




