Table 1. Families by Selected Background Characteristics of the Family Head, by Income Stratum and Sex, Philippines 2008

Selected Background Characteristics	Income Stratum (Percent Distribution)		
Selected Background Characteristics	Both Income Strata	Lowest 30%	Highest 70%
Both Sexes ('000)	18,067	5,420	12,647
Age Group			
Total 15 - 24	100 1.5	100 1.0	100 1.7
15 - 24 25 - 34	13.6	15.6	1.7
35 - 44	25.9	31.2	23.7
45 - 54 55 - 64	25.2 17.9	24.2 15.3	25.6 19.0
65 and over	15.9	12.8	17.2
Highest Grade Completed			
Total	100	100	100
No Grade Completed Pre-school (Nursery/Kinder/Prep)	2.9 0.1	5.6 0.2	1.7 0.1
Elementary Undergraduate	20.6	34.4	14.7
Elementary Graduate	19.5	25.2	17.0
High School Undergraduate	11.5	13.4	10.7
High School Graduate Post Secondary	22.3 2.8	15.6 1.1	25.1 3.5
College Undergraduate	9.5	3.5	12.1
College Graduate or Higher	11.0	1.1	15.2
Employment Status			
Total Employed	100	100	100
Employed Unemployed	82.0 18.0	90.2 9.8	78.5 21.5
Male ('000)	14,429	4,730	9,699
	14,429	4,730	9,099
<b>Age Group</b> Total	100	100	100
15 - 24	1.5	1.0	1.7
25 - 34 35 - 44	15.1 28.3	17.1 33.5	14.2 25.8
45 - 54	26.2	24.6	26.9
55 - 64 65 and over	16.9 12.1	14.0 9.8	18.3 13.2
Highest Grade Completed			
Total	100	100	100
No Grade Completed	2.7	5.2	1.4
Pre-school (Nursery/Kinder/Prep) Elementary Undergraduate	0.1 20.4	0.2 33.8	0.1 13.9
Elementary Graduate	19.4	24.9	16.6
High School Undergraduate	12.1	13.8	11.3
High School Graduate Post Secondary	23.5 2.9	16.3 1.2	27.0 3.7
College Undergraduate	9.4	3.6	12.2
College Graduate or Higher	9.5	1.0	13.7
Employment Status			
Total	100	100	100
Employed Unemployed	88.4 11.6	93.9 6.1	85.7 14.3
. ,			
Female ('000)	3,638	690	2,948
<b>Age Group</b> Total	100	100	100
15 - 24	1.6	0.5	1.9
25 - 34 35 - 44	7.8 16.4	5.5 14.9	8.3 16.7
45 - 54	21.2	21.3	21.2
55 - 64 65 and over	22.1 30.9	24.5 33.2	21.5 30.4
Highest Grade Completed	53.0	33.2	55.1
Total	100	100	100
No Grade Completed	3.6	8.6	2.5
Pre-school (Nursery/Kinder/Prep) Elementary Undergraduate	21.2	- 38.2	- 17.2
Elementary Ondergraduate  Elementary Graduate	19.9	38.2 27.2	18.2
High School Undergraduate	8.9	10.2	8.6
High School Graduate	17.6	10.9	19.1
Post Secondary College Undergraduate	2.1	0.5	2.5 11.7
College Undergraduate College Graduate or Higher	10.0 16.6	3.0 1.4	11.7 20.2
Employment Status			
Total	100	100	100
Employed	56.9	64.7	55.0
Unemployed	43.1	35.3	45.0